

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC14-1265
(Consolidated with Case Nos.
SC14-1266 and SC14-1267)

**LEWIS BROOKE BARTRAM and ,
THE PLANTATION AT PONTE VEDRA, INC.,**

Appellants,

v.

**U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
and PATRICIA J. BARTRAM,**

Appellees.

**On Appeal From the Fifth District Court of Appeal of Florida
L.T. Case No. 5D12-3823**

**AMICUS BRIEF OF
MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION**

**Robert M. Brochin
Joshua C. Prever
Brian M. Ercole**

**Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
200 South Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 5300
Miami, Florida 33131-2339
Telephone: 305.415.3456**
Attorneys for Mortgage Bankers Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CONCISE STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE AND ITS INTEREST IN THE CASE	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
A. Mortgage Loans Are Unique Installment Contracts	6
B. Singleton Announced A Rule That Ensures The Integrity Of The Mortgage Loan Contract And Provides Certainty To Borrowers And The Mortgage Industry	10
C. A Ruling That Singleton Does Not Apply To Statutes of Limitations Defenses Should Be Limited To Prospective Only Application	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Amador v. Bank of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 6157932 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 8, 2013)	13
<i>Campbell v. Werner</i> , 232 So. 2d 252, 256 (Fla. 3d DCA 1970).....	9
<i>Ciba-Geigy Ltd. v. Fish Peddler, Inc.</i> , 683 So. 2d 522, 523 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....	2
<i>David v. Sun Fed. Savs. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 461 So. 2d 93, 96 (Fla. 1984)	7, 8
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. Anderson</i> , 389 So. 2d 1034, 1038 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)	16
<i>Deutsche Bank Trust Co. Americas v. Beauvais</i> , 2014 WL 7156961 (Fla. 3d DCA Dec. 17, 2014)	12
<i>Dorta v. Wilmington Trust Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 2014 WL 1152917, at *3–4 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 24, 2014)	13
<i>Espinoza v. Countrywide Home Loans Servicing, L.P.</i> , 2014 WL 3845795, at *3 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 5, 2014)	13
<i>Evergrene Partners, Inc. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 143 So. 3d 954 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014).....	12, 13
<i>Fla. Forest & Park Serv. v. Strickland</i> , 18 So. 2d 251, 253 (Fla. 1944)	15, 16
<i>Gulesian v. Dade Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 281 So. 2d 325, 326 (Fla. 1973)	15
<i>Int'l Studio Apt. Ass'n v. Lockwood</i> , 421 So. 2d 1119, 1122 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982).....	15
<i>Kaan v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2013 WL 5944074, at *3 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 5, 2013)	13

<i>Lacroix v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co.</i> , 2014 WL 7005029 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 10, 2014)	13
<i>Martinez v. Scanlan</i> , 582 So. 2d 1167, 1175 (Fla. 1991)	15, 19
<i>Morris v. Waite</i> , 160 So. 516, 518 (Fla. 1935)	7
<i>Olympia Mortg. Corp. v. Pugh</i> , 774 So. 2d 863, 866 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	11
<i>Ormond Beach Assocs. v. Citation Mortg., Ltd.</i> , 835 So. 2d 292, 295 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002).....	18
<i>Raymond James Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Phillips</i> , 126 So. 3d 186, 190 (Fla. 2013)	2
<i>Rodriguez v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 2014 WL 4851777, at *2–3 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2014).....	13
<i>Romero v. SunTrust Mortg., Inc.</i> , 15 F. Supp. 3d 1279, 1284 (S.D. Fla. 2014).....	13
<i>Romero v. Suntrust Mortg., Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-22861-UU (S.D. Fla. Sept. 3, 2013).....	13
<i>Rones v. Charlisa, Inc.</i> , 948 So. 2d 878, 879–880 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....	9
<i>Singleton v. Greymar Associates</i> , 882 So. 2d 1004 (Fla. 2004)	passim
<i>Singleton v. Greymar Assocs.</i> , 840 So. 2d 356 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	11
<i>St. Louis Condo. Ass’n v. Nationstar Mortg. LLC</i> , 2014 WL 6694780, at *2 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 26, 2014)	13
<i>Tampa v. G. T. E. Automatic Elec., Inc.</i> , 337 So. 2d 844, 845 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976).....	15

Verdecia v. Bank of N.Y. as Trustee for Certificate Holders CWABS, Inc.,
2014 WL 3767668, at *2 (S.D. Fla. July 31, 2014).....13

Weiman v. McHaffie,
470 So. 2d 682, 684 (Fla. 1985)10

RULES

Rule 1.420, Florida Rules of Civil Procedure.....17, 18, 19

Rule 1.420(a), Florida Rules of Civil Procedure17

Rule 1.420(b), Florida Rules of Civil Procedure6
